available at the Company’s website unitedparagonmining.com and uploaded on the PSE Edge portal. 

She further certified that as verified by the Transfer Agent, PSTI, at this Meeting there were present, 
registered or represented by proxy, stockholders holding Two Hundred Thirty Five Billion Ninety-
Seven Million One Hundred Seventy-One Thousand Three Hundred Ten (235,097,171,310) shares 
of stock, representing 89.967% of the outstanding capital stock.  (The list of attendees and proxies is 
available at the office of the Corporation). She certified that there was a quorum for the transaction 
of business at this meeting.

[...]

Thereafter, the following resolution was approved: 

“RESOLVED, that the Minutes of the Stockholders’ Meetings held on July 24, 
2024 of United Paragon Mining Corporation is hereby approved, confirmed 
and ratified.” 

The Secretary certified that a total of Two Hundred Thirty Five Billion Ninety-Seven Million One 
Hundred Seventy-One Thousand Three Hundred Ten (235,097,171,310) shares of stock, 
representing 100% of the total voting shares represented in this meeting have voted in favor of 
the approval of the Minutes of the Stockholders’ Meetings held on July 24, 2024 of United 
Paragon Mining Corporation. 

ANNUAL REPORT AND APPROVAL OF THE

[...]

The President likewise discussed Management’s proposal for a debt conversion program in order 
to address the Company’s negative stockholders’ equity position. It involves the conversion into 
equity of  qualified and outstanding liabilities of the company up to a maximum aggregate 
amount of Eight Hundred Eighty-One Million Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-
Eight Pesos (₱881,850,848.00).  

Thereafter, upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolutions were unanimously 
approved: 

“RESOLVED, That the stockholders hereby approve the conversion of 
outstanding liabilities up to a maximum aggregate amount of Eight 
Hundred Eighty-One Million Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred 
Forty-Eight Pesos (₱881,850,848.00) into common shares of the 

Page 3 of 7 
United Paragon Mining Corporation 
Minutes of the Annual Stockholders’ Meeting 
November 25, 2025 

Corporation at the price of ₱0.01 per share (par value), to be issued from 
the unissued portion of the authorized capital stock, which conversion

[...]

representing 100% of the total voting shares represented in this meeting, which is  89.967% or 
more tan two-thirds (2/3) of the outstanding capital stock, have voted in favor of the approval of 
the conversion of outstanding liabilities up to a maximum aggregate amount of Eight Hundred 
Eighty-One Million Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Eight Pesos 
(₱881,850,848.00) into common shares of the Corporation at the price of ₱0.01 per share (par 
value), and to delegate to the Board of Directors the authority to negotiate with the concerned 
creditor/s, to determine and approve the final terms and conditions of each conversion—

[...]

up to Four Hundred Million Pesos 
(₱400,000,000.00), under such terms and 
conditions to be agreed upon by the parties and 
subject to the approval of their respective Boards; 

b. Conversion of liabilities to other creditors with an 
aggregate amount of up to Four Hundred Eighty-
One Million Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Eight 
Hundred Forty-Eight Pesos  (₱481,850,848.00) 
which may involve any or all of the following: 
i. Conversion of a portion of the advances made 

by Alakor Corporation, with accrued interests, 
under such terms and conditions to be agreed 
upon by the parties and subject to the approval 
of their respective Boards;